
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova 
(Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas (Chair), Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass Yusuf 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
4. 21/01676/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 WAGGON ROAD, HADLEY 

WOOD, BARNET, EN4 0HL  (Pages 3 - 56) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to Grant 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to make any 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set 
out in this report. 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


5. 19/01988/FUL - ST MONICA'S HALL, 521 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 
4DH  (Pages 57 - 110) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the finalisation of a S106 to secure the matters covered in 
the report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of the report. 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

6. 21/03694/FUL - WESTERN FIELDS, TOTTENHAM HOTSPUR TRAINING 
CENTRE, HOTSPUR WAY, ENFIELD, EN2 9AP  (Pages 111 - 136) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That subject to the completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered in 
this report the Head of Development Management be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree / amend the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of the report. 

WARD:  Chase 
 

7. 21/04271/RE4 - UPTON ROAD AND RAYNHAM ROAD, LONDON, N18 
2LJ  (Pages 137 - 202) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, subject to no objections being received from 
the Environment Agency, the finalisation of a shadow S106 to secure the 
matters covered in the report and to be appended to the decision notice, 
the Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of the report. 

WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 

 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 

 
 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/2022 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.03.2022 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
Gideon Whittingham (Interim)  
Tel: 0208132 1623 
 
3.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
3.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 115 applications were determined 

between 14/02/2022 and 
[...]
, Hadley Wood, Barnet, EN4 0HL 

PROPOSAL:  Erection of a detached 2-storey dwelling at rear incorporating accommodation in roof 
space together with new access road, associated parking and landscaping. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Mo Abbassi 
18 Waggon Road 
Barnet 
EN4 0HL 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Owen Argent 
Argent Architects 
Penally 
Tenby 
SA70 7PU 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject
to conditions

2. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to make any alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in this report

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Ref: 21/01676/FUL LOCATION: Land To The Rear Of 18 Waggon Road, Hadley Wood,
Barnet, EN4 0HL

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 4



 

1. Note for Members 
 
1.1 Although this application is catagorised as a minor planning application and could 
 be determined under delegated authority, it is reported to Planning Committee in 
 light of the level of local interest and the fact that an application for similar 
 development on this site was determined at Planning Committee in August 2021 
 
2. Recommendation:  
 
2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
 permission subject to the following planning  conditions: 
 

1. Time Limited Permission 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Obscure Glazing  
4. Replacement Trees  

 5. Tree Protection 
5. Materials 
6. Hard Surfacing 
7. Biodiversity and Landscaping 
8. Energy Statement 
9. Vehicle Charging 
10. Cycle Parking 
11. Refuse 
12. Water 
13. Energy Performance Certificate 
14. Construction Management Plan 
15. SuDS 
 

  Informatives 
 

1. Refuse 
2. Cycles 
3. Thames Water 

 
2.2 It is also requested that authority to finalise the wording of conditions under the 

above h
[...]
. the application of policies in [the NPPF] that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or 

II. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in [the NPPF] 
taken as a whole. 

 
12.2 This assessment has been made first against the development plan polices and 

then against the NPPF, in line with s.70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) and s.38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) which require that applications for planning permission are 
made in accordance with the provisions of the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. Although not part of the development plan, the 
NPPF is a material consideration and sets out the presumption in favour of 
approving sustainable development and the tilted balance. Due to the Housing 
Delivery Test, significant weight needs to be given to the requirements of Para 11 
of the NPPF. 

12.3 Notwithstanding, there are policies in the development plan against which the 
proposal can be assessed to inform the judgement of acceptability. The above 
assessment against the development plan policies has produced the following 
conclusion: 

 
• The proposal would provide 1 new family-sized dwelling with a good standard 

of living accommodation that would contribute to the housing stock in the 
borough.  

  

Page 22



 

• The proposed development is considered appropriate in form and design and 
would not result in detrimental harm to the character and appearance of the 
locality or the Green Belt. 
 

• The proposal would not cause any unacceptable harm upon highway safety or 
the flow of traffic in the locality.  

 
• The proposal, by virtue of their size, location and proximity would not harm the 

amenity of occupying and neighbouring residents. 
 

• The design and construction of the proposa
[...]
Hill 

Application Number:  19/01988/FUL Category: Minor Dwellings 

LOCATION:  St Monica’s Hall, 521 Green Lanes, London, N13 4DH 

PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing building and ancillary structures 
and erection of part 2, part 3 storey building with basement level to provide new church hall with parish 
community facilities and 6 x 2 bed self contained flats with associated landscaping. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Fr. Mehall Lowry 
Diocese Palmers Green 
Presbytery 
1 Stonard Road 
Southgate 
N13 4DJ 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Colin Smart 
Kyle Smart Associates 
The Barn 
Butchers Wick 
Sewell 
Nr. Dunstable 
LU6 1RP 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the finalisation of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this report and to be
appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development Management   be authorised to
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted
delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the
Recommendation section of this report.

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 19/01988/FUL LOCATION: St Monicas Hall, 521 Green Lanes, London, N13 4DH

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 58



  
 
 
 

1. Note for Members  
 
1.1 Although a planning application of this nature can be determined under 

delegated authority, due to the issues raised and the level of public interest, 
the application was initially reported to Planning Committee for determination 
on 3 November 2020 and subsequently on 18 January 2022.  
 

1.2 At the Planning Committee meeting on 3 November 2020, Members resolved 
that subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
requested by members at the me
[...]
major factor for the relocation of previous productions to more modern 
facilities. The purpose built, modernised facility for the local community, that 
would be capable of hosting theatre performances amongst other art and 
cultural uses, would provide future occupiers with sufficient flexibility to ensure 
the long-term viability of the site, safeguarding an existing community use in 
the borough that meets more modern needs and should be afforded substantial 
weight in the determination of the application.  
 

2.6 The delivery of housing is also supported at all planning policy levels, 
nationally, London-wide and within Enfield’s adopted development plan policies 
and should be afforded substantial weight in the determination of the 
application.  
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That subject to the finalisation of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this 
report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions to cover the following matters:   

 
1. Time Limited Permission 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans and 

documents. 
3. Details of External Materials  
4. Heritage – potential display of original buildings features  
5. Details/Specifications of Rooftop Equipment  
6. Details of Acoustic Assessment / sound insulation  
7. Details of Servicing and Waste Management 
8. Details of Cycle Parking   
9. Details of parking provision (vehicle and cycle), gate positioning, refuse and 

recycling 
10. Details of air quality assessment  
11. Details of Bat Survey  
12. Details of Biodiversity enhancements  
13. Details of SuDS Strategy  
14. SuDS Verification Report  
15. Details of Energy Statement  
16. Details of Potable Water  

Page 61



17. Details of extract duct/rooftop plant  
18. Details of Contamination  
19. Prior to above ground works – Hard and soft landscaping details  
20. Commercial /Residential Use restriction  
21. 
[...]
Vincent Lacovara

Contact Officer: 

Andy Higham  
James Clark   

Ward: 

Chase 

Ref: 21/03694/FUL Category: Full Planning Application  

LOCATION: Western Fields, Tottenham Hotspur Training Centre, Hotspur Way, Enfield, EN2 9AP 

PROPOSAL: Part retrospective erection of a temporary building (Sui Generis) to provide training 
facilities; installation of a sports pitch; car parking; hard and soft landscaping; and associated 
works.(amended)  

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Richard Serra  
Tottenham Hotspur Academy  
C/o Lilywhite House 
782 High Road 
London  
N17 0BX 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mr James Beynon  
Quod 
Capital 
Bond Court 
Leeds 
LS1 5SP 
james.beynon@quod.com 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this report
the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission
subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree /
amend the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the recommendation
section of this report.

Page 111 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 21/03694/FUL LOCATION: Tottenham Hotspur Training Centre, Hotspur Way, Enfield,
EN2 9AP

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 112



 
 

1 Recommendation: 
 

1.1 That subject to the completion of a S106 agreement to secure the matters covered in 
this report, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions: 

   
1. Temporary Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans  
3. External Appearance  
4. Lighting Plan 
5. Drainage Strategy 
6. Low carbon technology   
7. Energy certificate 
8. Cycling storage 
9. Electric charging points 
10. Car Parking  
11. Use of Sui generis   
12. Visiting hours for Sui generis  
13. No plant equipment to be fixed to external face of 
[...]
lexible commercial 
floorspace (Use Class E) comprising buildings up to 7 storeys in height, and the change 
of use of ancillary garages to part of lower ground floor of Scott House (Use Class C3) to 
provide up to 70sqm community hall (Use Class F2(b)), 45sqm ancillary management 
office (Use Class C3), podium deck, along with associated means of access and 
highways works; car and cycle parking; hard and soft landscaping; play space and public, 
communal, and private realm; refuse storage; ancillary plant and structures; and works to 
Scott House to create new access at lower ground and ground floor levels. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
LBE Housing 

Agent Name & Address: 
HTA, 78 Chamber Street, London, E1 8BL 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1 That  in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, subject to no objections being received from the Environment Agency, 
the finalisation of a shadow S106 to secure the matters covered in this report and to be 
appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development Management be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of 
this report.  

1. Note for Members

1.1 This planning application is categorised as a ‘major’ planning application and the 
Council is the landowner and applicant. In accordance with the scheme of 
delegation it is reported to Planning Committee for determination. 

Page 137 Agenda Item 7

mailto:karolina.grebowiec-hall@enfield.gov.uk


Ref: 21/04271/RE4 LOCATION: Upton Road And Raynham Road, London, N18 2LJ,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 138



2 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, subject to no objections being received from the Environment 
Agency, the finalisation of a shadow S106 to secure the matters covered in this 
report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions 
to cover matters set out below: 

 
2.2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management to 

finalise the wording of the shadow S106 obligations and the recommended 
conditions as set out in this report. 

 
1. Compliance with shadow Section 106 Agreement  
2. Compliance with S106 Obligations 
3. Time limit 
4. Approved drawings (compliance) 
5. Maximum residential units/housing mix 
6. Maximum quantum of commercial floorspace 
7. Restriction on PD changes of use 
8. No fixing of plant and equipment to external facades other than in accordance 

with approved plans. 
9. Restriction on commercial operating hours 
10. Accessible housing/Wheelchair user dwellings (Minimum number of M4(3)) 
11. Acoustic report for mechanical plant 
12. Compliance with Fire Strategy 
13. Tree Protection Plan 
14. Arboricultural Method Statement 
15. No works to trees and shrubs within bird nesting season 
16. Detailed drawings for landscaping, public realm, play equipment and highway 

works 
17. Landscape and public realm management plan 
18. Details of external materials/sample panels 
19. Living roofs and green wall 
20. Details of PV panels 
21. Lighting 
22. Cycle parking overall provision 
23. Accessible long stay cycle parking 
24. Commercial cycle parking 
25. Podium open space provision 
26. Electrical vehicle charging points 
27. Car parking management plan 
28. Restriction on podium car parking just by Scott House residents 
29. Delivery and servicing plan 
30. NRMM emissions compliance 
31. Secured by Design accreditation 
32. Secured by Design certification 
33. Secured by Design commercial certificat
[...]
 Site within the Angel Edmonton 

Urban Placemaking Area, led by draft Strategic Policy SP PL4: Angel Edmonton, 
which sets out the aspirations for the area, including an offer of a range of 
housing typologies and the potential for denser forms of residential growth.  
Additional objectives include improved connectivity, drainage enhancements and 
a more suitable environment along the North Circular Road.  The Application Site 
forms the majority of draft Site Allocation 17 in the draft Policies Map, which is in 
consultation alongside the draft Local Plan.  The draft Site Allocation estimates a 
housing capacity of 198 homes for the entire Site Allocation; the timeframe for 
delivery is in five to ten years.  Although limited in weight, the draft allocation 
supports the principle of increased residential provision at this site – and the 134 
units proposed as part of this application appear proportionate to the area of the 
Site Allocation that the Application Site comprises. 

 
10.6. The Core Strategy (Core Policy 3) and DMD (Policy DMD1) seek a borough-wide 

target of 40% affordable housing in new developments, applicable on sites 
capable of accommodating ten or more dwellings.  

 
10.7. London Plan Policy H4 outlines the strategic target of 50% of all new homes 

delivered across London to be genuinely affordable and outlines specific 
measures to aid achieving this aim. Policy H2 of the New Enfield Local Plan, 
whilst holding limited weight, mirrors the New London Plan in outlining that the 
Council will seek the maximum deliverable amount of affordable housing on 
development sites and that the Council will set a strategic target of 50% of new 
housing to be affordable.  

 
10.8. The proposed development will provide 134 new homes.  Of these, 92 are 

proposed to be affordable, representing 69% of all new housing units, exceeding 
the London Plan 50% target. As part of the affordable housing offer, 65 (71%) 
homes are proposed to be London Affordable Re
[...]


LEVITT BERNSTEIN

1:250

A0

28/01/22

Planning

21-067 FINAL

Drawing based on unofficial information

This drawing is copyright and may not be reproduced or made use of

unless expressly agreed by OKRA Landscape architects

Drawings made by OKRA are design drawings and always have to be

transformed into construction drawings by the client or the contractor.

P
age 201



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	4 21/01676/FUL - Land to the rear of 18 Waggon Road, Hadley Wood, Barnet, EN4 0HL
	EXISTING_AND_PROPOSED_FLOOR_PLANS_AND_ELEVATIONS-2443891.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN

	A3656 51  E01 - EXISTING BLOCK PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	E01 - BLOCK PLAN
	E02 - TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN


	A3656 51  E02 - TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	E01 - BLOCK PLAN
	E02 - TREE CONSTRAINTS PLAN


	A3656 51 100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	102 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	104 - FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS
	105 - SIDE ELEVATIONS
	106 - SECTIONS
	107 - ISOMETRIC VIEW
	108 - TREE PROTECTION PLAN


	A3656 51 101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	102 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	104 - FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS
	105 - SIDE ELEVATIONS
	106 - SECTIONS
	107 - ISOMETRIC VIEW
	108 - TREE PROTECTION PLAN


	A3656 51 102 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	102 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	104 - FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS
	105 - SIDE ELEVATIONS
	106 - SECTIONS
	107 - ISOMETRIC VIEW
	108 - TREE PROTECTION PLAN


	A3656 51 104 - FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	100 - GROUND FLOOR PLAN
	101 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	102 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	104 - FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS
	105 - SIDE ELEVATIONS
	106 - SECTIONS
	107 - ISOMETRIC VIEW
	108 - TREE PROTECTION PLAN


	A3656 51 105 - PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATIONS.pdf
	Sheets
	001 - PROPOSED
[...]
 2019-10-19 PROPOSALa - Sheet - 113 - DRAINAGE PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	001A - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	109A - FRONT GARDEN PLAN
	112A - SITE ENTRANCE
	113 - DRAINAGE PLAN
	202 - RAIN GARDEN & SOAKAWAY DETAILS


	A3656 51 2019-10-19 PROPOSALa - Sheet - 202 - RAIN GARDEN & SOAKAWAY DETAILS.pdf
	Sheets
	001A - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN
	109A - FRONT GARDEN PLAN
	112A - SITE ENTRANCE
	113 - DRAINAGE PLAN
	202 - RAIN GARDEN & SOAKAWAY DETAILS


	A3656 51 2019-10-19 PROPOSALa - Sheet - 201 - BUILD UP OF FORECOURT AREA.pdf
	Sheets
	201 - BUILD UP OF FORECOURT AREA




	5 19/01988/FUL - St Monica's Hall, 521 Green Lanes, London, N13 4DH
	ADP4BE0.tmp
	4.1 The site comprises Saint Monica’s Hall, located adjacent to Saint Monica’s Church at the junction of Stonard Road and Green Lanes in Palmers Green. To the east of the site, the building shares an open border with Saint Monica’s Church, whilst to t...
	4.2 The main entrance is off Green Lanes via the shared carpark with the Saint Monica’s Church, however informal off-street parking is also accessed via Stonard Road.
	4.4 The site is located in the Winchmore Hill Ward.
	4.5 The following policy designations / characteristics apply to the site:
	 Saint Monica’s Hall was designated as an Asset of Community Value in 2018, following nomination by the ‘Save the Intimate Theatre Group’.
	5. Proposal
	6.       Relevant Planning Decisions
	7.         Consultation
	8.  Relevant Policies
	9.65 Saint Monica’s Hall (Intimate Theatre) was designated as an Asset of Community Value in 2018 (Ref No ACV/SPS/0019), following nomination by the ‘Save the Intimate Theatre Group’ on the basis of its Borough wide renown (i.e. as a theatre), its int...

	14056(E)SU1.02-Existing ground and basement.pdf
	14056(E)SU1.02-Existing ground and basement
	1/14056(E)SU1.06
	1/14056(E)SU1.07


	Existing elevations.pdf
	14056SU1.03-Existing Elevations
	Viewport-5
	Viewport-6
	Viewport-7
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-9
	Viewport-25


	Existing ground floor.pdf
	14056SU1.04-Existing Ground Floor
	Viewport-1


	Existing site plan.pdf
	14056SU1.02-Existing Site Plan
	Viewport-4
	Viewport-20
	Viewport-21


	14056wd2.106-Proposed staging layout.pdf
	14056wd2.106-Proposed staging layout
	Viewport-54
	Viewport-55
	Viewport-56


	14056wd2.107-Proposed Section AA _ Staging layout.pdf
	14056wd2.107-Proposed Section AA / Staging layout
	Viewport-52
	Viewport-53
	2/14056wd2.108


	Proposed basement and ground floor.pdf
	14056wd2.11-Proposed Plans 1 Basement and Ground Floor
	Viewport-34
	Viewport-26
	Viewport-28
	Viewport-43


	Proposed elevation Stonard Road.pdf
	14056wd2.101-Proposed Elevation AA Stonard Road
	Viewport-31
	Viewport-38
	Section-1
	Section-4


	Proposed elevations 2.pdf
	14056wd2.104-Proposed Elevations  DD
	Section-11
	Viewport-44
	Section-9
	Viewport-45


	Proposed elevations Green Lanes.pdf
	14056wd2.102-Proposed Elevation BB Green Lanes
	Viewport-37
	Viewport-39
	Section-8
	Section-3


	Proposed elevations.pdf
	14056wd2.103-Proposed Elevations CC 
	Section-12
	Viewport-40
	Section-6
	Viewport-41


	Proposed first and second floor.pdf
	14056wd2.12-Proposed Plans 2 First and Second Floor
	Viewport-29
	Viewport-30
	Viewport-36
	Viewport-42


	Proposed site plan.pdf
	14056wd2.10-Proposed Site Plan
	Viewport-17
	Viewport-22
	Viewport-23
	Viewport-10



	6 21/03694/FUL - Western Fields, Tottenham Hotspur Training Centre, Hotspur Way, Enfield, EN2 9AP
	Existing Site Plan a.pdf
	Sheets
	0836 - EXISTING SITE PLAN (OS BASED)


	GF Plan - Temp Building.pdf
	Sheets
	0801 - PROPOSED GA PLAN L00


	Proposed Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	0831 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN



	7 21/04271/RE4 - Upton Road and Raynham Road, London, N18 2LJ
	3736-LB-00-XX-DR-A-102000-P1-Existing Site Plan.pdf
	ProjectName: 3736_BuildingModel_rosa.fiore
	SheetNumber: 102000
	SheetName: Existing Site Plan
	CurrentRevision: P1
	CurrentRevisionDate: 09/11/2021
	CurrentRevisionDescription: Planning Submission
	SheetSize: 846 x 594

	3736-LB-00-02-DP-A-120006-P3-Proposed Second Floor Plan - Lev

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8.3.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Mahym Bedekova, Daniel Anderson, Kate 

Anolue, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, Michael Rye OBE, Jim 
Steven, Hass Yusuf, Chinelo Anyanwu, Ayten Guzel and Andy 
Milne 

 
ABSENT Maria Alexandrou, Susan Erbil and Doug Taylor 

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning 
Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions 
Manager), James Clark (Principal Planning Officer), Karolina 
Grebowiec-Hall (Principal Planning Officer), John Hood (Legal 
Services) and Jamie Kukadia (Highways, Place) Marie Lowe 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Boztas (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from:  

Councillor Maria Alexandrou, who was substituted by Councillor Andy 
Milne. 
Councillor Susan Erbil, who was substituted by Councillor Chinelo 
Anyanwu. 
Councillor Doug Taylor, who was substituted by Councillor Ayten Guzel. 

 
2   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
3   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8.3.2022 

 

- 2 - 

4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
5   
19/01988/FUL - ST MONICA'S HALL, 521 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 
4DH  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals and including an outline of previous decisions 
to reach the current position and recommendation to Planning 
Committee. 

2. Receipt of three additional letters, including comments from the 
Theatres Trust. 

3. Rewording of Condition 29 to reflect the provision of a flexible/ 
temporary stage and continued availability to the community. 

4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The majority support of the Committee for the officers’ 

recommendation, with eleven for and one abstention. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That subject to the finalisation of a Section 106 to secure the matters 
covered in the report of officers’ and to be appended to the decision 
notice, the Head of Development Management be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions, including 
amendment to Condition 29.  

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the recommendation section of the report of officers. 

 
6   
21/01676/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 18 WAGGON ROAD, HADLEY 
WOOD, BARNET, EN4 0HL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposals. 
2. The deputation of David Harbott, neighbouring resident. 
3. The statement of Councillor Alessandro Georgiou, Cockfosters Ward 

Councillor. 
4. The response of Hilary Goodban, Agent. 
5. In response to Councillor Georgiou’s reference to unlawful tree removal at 

393 Cockfosters Road, the Head of Development Management confirmed 
this was under investigation by the Enforcement team and that Councillor 
Georgiou would be updated on progress. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8.3.2022 

 

- 3 - 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Discussion in the meeting focused on the concerns raised in the resident 

and ward councillor deputations. Officers advised that weight needed to be 
given to the extant outline planning permission and the previous 
application which was refused planning permission solely on grounds 
relating to SuDs. The advice of the SuDs officer in attendance regarding 
the revised scheme was noted but notwithstanding the additional 
information and taking into account the tilted balance, Members continued 
to have concerns around the adequacy of the SuDs measures as well as 
the biodiversity mitigation. 

8. The proposal that planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation was not agreed by the Planning Committee and 
instead a contrary motion was put forward, that planning permission be 
refused on grounds relating to the inadequacy of the proposed SuDs and 
Biodiversity measures. This was supported unanimously by the Planning 
Committee. 

9. The Head of Development Management was given delegated authority to 
draft reasons for refusal in consultation with the Chair and Opposition Lead 
and refuse planning permission. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management be given delegated 
authority to draft reasons for refusal in consultation with the Chair and 
Opposition Lead and refuse planning permission for an inadequate 
sustainable drainage system (SUDs) and biodiversity mitigation. 

 
7   
21/03694/FUL - WESTERN FIELDS, TOTTENHAM HOTSPUR TRAINING 
CENTRE, HOTSPUR WAY, ENFIELD, EN2 9AP  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by James Clark, Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the 

proposals.  
2. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
3. During the discussion, there was a request for the following: 

I. Details of flood lighting and columns (not fixed) to be secured by 
condition. 
(Post Meeting Note: THFC have confirmed no floodlights are 
proposed as part of the temporary proposals. A condition will be 
imposed instead which states that no floodlights of any kind will be 
placed on site, moveable or not.) 

II. Discussion on Section 106 should incorporate preferential access to 
the facilities from those most deprived parts of the Borough in the 
eastern wards. 

III. The applicant be advised that the Planning Committee are keen to 
see a master plan for the entire site against which to consider future 
proposals. 

4. The majority support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation 
subject to an additional condition for the completion of a Section 106 
agreement.  There were nine votes for, one against and one abstention. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8.3.2022 

 

- 4 - 

 
AGREED: 
 

1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 to secure the matters 
covered in the officers’ the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions, 
including additional conditions / Section 106 above; and 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree / amend the final wording of the conditions to cover 
the matters in the recommendation section of the officers’ report. 

 
8   
21/04271/RE4 - UPTON ROAD AND RAYNHAM ROAD, LONDON, N18 2LJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Karolina Grebowiec-Hall, Principal Planning Officer, 

clarifying the proposals. 
2. An Update Note, published and circulated to Members. 
3. Confirmation that the Environment Agency raised no objection, subject to 

conditions and Section 106 obligations relating to the survey, repair and 
ongoing maintenance of the wall that functions to protect the site from 
flooding. 

4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The majority support of the Committee for the officers’ recommendation, 

with ten for and one against.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to no objections being 
received from the Environment Agency, the finalisation of a shadow 
Section 106 to secure the matters covered in the report of officers’ and 
to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions; and 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of the report of officers. 

 
9   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Future meetings of the Planning Committee scheduled: 
 

 22 March 2022 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 
 


